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MEMORANDUM

To: Supervisor Schiliro & North Castle Town Board
From: Sal Misiti

Date: March 5, 2015

Cc: Joan Goldberg, Town Administrator

Re: North Castle Water District No.2

Distribution System Replacement Project
Bilotta Construction Corporation Change Order No.3

The following is a request for authorization of Change Order No.3 to Bilotta Construction Corporation. This includes
a change to the contract requiring additional fill for unstable trenches in areas throughout the entire project for work
completed thus far and the remainder of the construction. The change adds $150,000 to the initial contract, this
change order results from a settlement negotiated as a result of Bilotta's filing of a Notice of Claim which has

effectively been withdrawn.

Our consultants for the project GHD Engineering have reviewed the attached documentation and approved and signed

the change in the contract requirements. The documents have also been signed by the contractor.

I have reviewed the attached documentation. | concur with our consultant and hereby respectfully request that the

Board approve Change Order No.3 and authorize the Supervisor to sign the documents.

Cc: Joseph Awald, P.E., GHD

SM:sm
Attachment

WD2Dist.Sys.Bilotta.changeorder3.doc

Serving ~Armonk, No. White Plains, Quarry Heights, Whippoorwill, Windmill Farm



Agreement made this  day of April, 2015, by and between The Town of North
Castle, 15 Bedford Road, Armonk, New York, 10504 (*Town”) and Bilotta Construction
Corp., 296 Purchase Street, Rye, New York 10580 (“Bilotta™).

WHEREAS, on or about July 11, 2014, the Town and Bilotta entered into a
written agreement for Water District No. 2, Distribution System Replacement, Contract
No. | - General (“Contract 1");

WHEREAS, claims and disputes arose between the Town and Bilotta in
connection with Contract 1;

WHEREAS, on or about December 31, 2014, Bilotta served a Verified Notice of
Claim on the Town, (“Notice of Claim"), a copy of which is attacked hereto as Exhibit
“p™

WHEREAS, the Town and Bilotts desire to settle the claims and disputes set forth
in the Notice of Claim;

NOW THEREFORE, the parties hereto intending to be legally bound hereby, in
consideration of the mutual promises hereinafter stated, agree as follows:

1. The Town will pay Bilotta a total amount of $12,000.00 for installing the
4" Water Meter Pit. Bilotta will include this work on its application for payment and will
bill for the work when the work is performed.

2. The Town will pay Bilotta & total amount of $150,000 for performance of
the work on Change Order No. 3, a copy of which is attached hereto as Exhibit “B”, The
parties agree that half of the work has already been performed, so that upon approval of
this settlement agreement by the Town, Bilotta will submit a payment application for half
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of the value of the work (875,000.00) and the Town will pay Bilotta that amount,
Thereafter, for the balance of the work on Change Order #3, Bilotta will include the work
performed on its future payment applications. The Town will hold back 5% as retainage
for the work performed on Change Order No. 3.

3, The dispute and claims noted in the Notice of Claim under paragraphs
designated “A)" (4" Water Meter Pit), and “B)" (addition excavation and backfill due to
subsurface soil and bolder conditions encountered), are hereby released by Bilotia; except
that Bilotta does not release the Town with respect to its obligations to pay Bilotta in
accordance with this settlement agresment.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have hereunto set their hands and seuls the
day, month and year first above written.

BILOTTA CONSTRUCTION CORP,

{Authorized Signature)




X
In the Matter of the Claims of
BILOTTA CONSTRUCTION CORF. VERIFIED NOTICE '
-against- : i vror it !
THE TOWN OF NORTH CASTLE ' g |
X S e 0m
To:  Anmne Curran U mpone o imee TASTTE N
Clerk of the Town of North Castle T AT S SR R
15 Bedford Road
Armonk, New York 10504

PLEASE TAKE NOTICE, that the claima of Bilotta Construction Corp., a
corporation duly organized and existing under the lawn of the State of New York,
mﬂnMﬁngnmindpdphuofbuﬂmuﬂZ%thueSMRygNmYorklosmiu
hmmmmmdmyoumdumdpmnmmTownLanﬁG)fardmgumuiﬁng
ﬁmbmchcaofanmmmntmadinmbmﬁtheTmomeCuﬂe
(hereinafter “Town™) and Bilotta Construction Corp.(hnuinn.ftu“Claknnnt").Whmby
Clﬁmantagreedmﬁxmiahminlnborandmmﬁminnomwﬁonmmﬂme
District No. 2 Distribution System Replacement, Contract No. 1 - Genera (the
“Project”). The said agreement was entered into on or about July 11, 2014,

Themamdpostoﬂiceaddmnofcwmmt’smmneyis:We!by.Bmdy&
Greenblatt, LLP, 11 Martine Avenue, 15® Floor, White Plains, New York 10606,

Thatthenannnoftheclnimagninatthe%wn,innludnthcfouowiugz

A)  Pursuant to Addendum No. | to the aforementioned Contract No. 1, the

REVISE the title of the Bid Item to be ‘Meter Pits (1" Service)”, Prior to the issuance of
1
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Addendum No. 1, Bid Item B-30 was not limited to Meter Pits for 1” Service,
AddendumNo.Imﬂdsdnommﬁxcwmmmuﬁtpﬁdnsfoﬂarwm
Pits for 4" Sexvice. As a result of oot having  unit price for 4” Meter Pits, Claimant is
nntahlcapplyformymmnﬁmhawod:wmvidu”rdmm By reason of the
hmgoin&themaimmmxﬂ’mddmmwhichmmﬁauyumbh.hum
reamublyesﬁmxtedtobeinthumomtofmlenﬂltmm.

B)  Claiment was and still is being forced to perform sdditional excavation
mmmmwnmwammmmm
mdﬁmﬂ&e?mjmﬁwmmwmuﬁmmmmmmwme
Town at the time of bid. Clﬁmuuuammhlypmdmtbiddminmﬁmm
info:mnﬁonpwvidedbytheTownntthuﬁmaofbid,mﬁaduponthntinﬁomn&on.
cmtmywmmmmmmid;m&mme
asmimbleatthntixﬁ;ofbid,whichmmdthctrmnhmtomein. Both of these
conditions caused Claimant to excavate trenches significantly wider than Claimant
expectodﬁomthcinfomuﬁontthmmmtedmmﬁcimﬂywmmfor
Claimant to provide pricing for the work. Claimant also encountered rock conditions
whmmumckbmhbwknwmidmabhdismbeyondthadwsnmd&mchﬁmiw
These conditions, which were not ascertainable at the time of bid, resulted in additiona]
mvnﬁmforﬂaepipem&samdﬁarﬁminhhgmdinmmngndmulemdbmkﬂu
materials, Theinfoumﬁonpmvidedby!heTownmmistmdingmdimccm
cmdngaaimammpafmmumnﬁcipawdnddiﬁomlm:k Bymnsonofthefo:egoing,
m%mmwdmmwﬁohmmwmknmmmm
are reasonably estimated to be in the amount of at least §480,000.00.
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C)  Claimant's work is still on-going. Accordingly, Claimant reserves the
ﬁmmmodirymmmofcmmmmmwmmxmtwmmm
knows to Claimant, but which may arise as Claimant's work 18 performed.

WHEREFORE, cinimant Bilotta Construction Corp. is due snd owing an amount
whichunmmmﬁyasmmimblqhmismuomwaﬁmmdmﬂﬁaﬁmewbainﬂw
amount of $494,500.00, and claim is hereby made and presertted for payment from the
Town of North Castle.

Dated: Rye, New York
December 29, 2014

BILOTTA CONSTRUCTION CORP,




State of New York )
County ofWemhemr)) ™
JOSEPH BILOTTA, being duly sworn, deposes and says:
Deponeat is the President of Bilotta Construction Corp., the claimant herein,

are
follows: Records of Bilotta Construction Corp. pertaining to the Project and
conversations with employees of Bilotta Construction Corp.

Sworn to before me this
o/9 day of December 2014




Change Order
No. 3

Date of lsmisnoo: Pebrusry 12, 2015 Efective Dabs: Febroary 12, 2015

Project: Water Distriot No, 2; Water [Owner: Town of North Castle, NY  |Owner's Coptraol No.: | - Qenoral
Distribution Systems Replucement

Contract; |- Geperal

Datc of Contraol: July 1 1, 2014 (NTD)

Conteactor; Biloita Conatruction Corporation Engincer's Project No: 8616263.23.1

The Contract Documents are modified s follows upon execution of this Chang Ordort
Description: See Atischment A for detalled desoription,

Attachmeats (list documents sepporting chaage)t

Attachment A
CHANGE IN CONTRACT PRICE; CHANGE IN CONTRACT TTMES:
Original Contract Price: Original Contmct Times:  [[] Working days [X) Calendor dnys
Substantial completion (dnya or date); 380
$9,035,194,00 Ready for final payment {duya or dato): 400
fltcrense] [Desreass] from previously approved [Incroase) [Decreass] from previously spproved Change Orders
Change QOrdars No. { to No, 2: No. | to No, 2!
Substantial completion (days): 0
515,550.00 Ready for final payment (days): 0
Contract Price prior to this Changs Order; Contract Times prior to this Change Order:
Substantial completion (days or date): 380
$9,944,644.00 Ready for fina! payment (days or date): 400
{Increase] [Beereass] of this Change Order: {Increase} [Decrease] of this Changs Order:
Substantial completion (days or date); 0
$150,000.00 Rerdy for final payment (duys or date): )

Contract Price incorporating this Changs Order: Contract Times with sll approved Change Orders:
Substantinl completion (deays or date): 380

$10,008,644.00 Ready for final payment (days or date): 400
RECO ED: ACCEFTED: AC 3 .
OO Cr By: w%ﬁa&
Engincer (Authorized Signsture) Owner (Authorized Slgnature) tractor (Authorized
Date: __2/10f13 Date: Date: _Q o /G e Ot~

Approved by Funding Agency (if applicable);
Dste:

EJCDC G048 Chungn Onder
Prepaved ty the Boglweors Joint Contract Docmonts Commitres and andarzed by the Condiruction Becilleations Institute.
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Attachment A
Change Order No, 3

WATER DISTRIBUTION BYSTEM REPLACEMENT
CONTRACT NO. 1 . GENERAL,
TOWN OF NORTH CASTLE WATER DISTRICT NO, 2
GHD NO. 8818268.23.1

CRULONEI VYOI THems (Bid Hem A-1):

Lump sum compansation for additional excavation and backfill, for ali pipa, fitings, hydrants, services, and
appurtanant work, added to Bid Itam A-1; Ganaral Construction, This compensation shali be paild out

tad linsar foot of 8-nch and 6-Inch dlameter water maln Insialing,

based on a percantage compiste of to
tosled, accaptad, and in narvice,

Change [n Work Scope;
Uss of on-sita materiaia for trench backfil
Backnil beneath the rosdway,

Uso of On-site Materiaie Requirements

| under this clagsification shnll be derivad aolaly from axcavations

1. Typa A, Excavated Matarial - Materla
necossary to construct the project to the lines and grades specified, If the excavatad materal on-site is
Bpproved for reuse and is aultable, it shall be usad for Miing or backfilling purposes,

A, Typa A-1- Refatred fo as "excsvsiad matarial® and from which all frozen matarial, boulders, rash
and forelgn dabris greater than 6 inchas in any dimension has bean ramoved, Approved Type A-1

meaterial shall be used for all backfiling excapt under structuras.

8. Type A2 - Referred (o as “select sxcavated matenial® and from which ail froxen material, humus,
paat, ;ols, vegetation, ashes, tragh, debrie, and rocks or stones greater than 2 Inches In any
dimansion have been ramoved,

, not Including pipa badding and road subbane, in liau of Selsct

C. Ciassified Excavated Material - Whers tha Contract Documents allow the reuss of excavated on-
slle materials as a substitute for off-site sources of gravel or sands, the minimum requiremants for

materiel, It such, materials are used, submit for approval in writing )
uantities of required sand and gravels, estimetsd excavation

excavation, iocation of stockpiiss, q
quentities and proposed excavation limits within the wecepted excavation ares, Provids a
demonsiration at least 10 daya prior to commancarnent of axcavatlon that the methods will provide
consistant quantity and quailty.of meterin) aa spaciliad for off-slte gravals and sands, The Enginear
sampling, and testing to confinm the extent and quality of the

will raquire aubsurface investigations,
proposed malerial. Cost of ail investigations, sampling, and testing shall be the Contractor's

responsiblity,
2, Alireplaced or surplus material shall ba removed from the site.
3. Compaction and testing of excavated material shall be In accordance with Specification Section) 91400

and 02228,
4. It the mutaria! Installed within the tranch daes not meet the compaction speacification, the Contractor
shali ramove and dispose of the matarial oft-site st his expense. The trench shall then be backfifled

with Select Backflll, per Specification Section 02225,

QMMWW « Aach Atsoca

GHD Comulting Sewvices Inc, Ona Raminglon Park Diive Cozencvia NY 13035 USA
T 315 479 5800 # 315 479 580 ® cormaiiahcl.com W www.ahelcom
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Attachmént A

Summury Table

Change Qrder No., 3
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